## STATE OF MICHIGAN ROSS TOWNSHIP KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## **TOWNSHIP BOARD**

Resolution No. 72622-1

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE ROSS TOWNSHIP 2022 MASTER PLAN

At a special meeting of the Township Board for Ross Township, held at Township Hall Offices, 12086 M-89, Richland, Michigan, 49083 on July 26, 2022, the following resolution was offered:

**WHEREAS,** the Michigan Planning Enabling Act {Public Act 33 of 2008), as amended, provides for a township planning commission to prepare a Master Plan for the physical development of the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ross Township Planning Commission has prepared such a Master Plan for the Township's physical development in compliance with the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, including relevant charts, maps and text; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ross Township Planning Commission and Township Board have provided numerous opportunities for public participation in the planning process; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ross Township Planning Commission held a formal public hearing on the draft 2020 Master Plan on January 24, 2022 in order to provide additional opportunity for public comment; and

**WHEREAS,** all comments received during the planning process have been carefully considered and the Planning Commission is satisfied that the 2022 Master Plan for Ross Township is ready for adoption.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Ross Township Board hereby adopts the 2020 Master Plan as recommended by the Planning Commission.

The foregoing resolution offered by Township Board Member Trustee Bekes.

Second offered by Township Board Member Trustee Sulka.

Upon roll call vote the following voted:

"Aye" Genung, Louis, Langshaw, Hutchings, Bekes, Sulka and Harmon.

"Nay" None

Absent: None

Resolution Declared Adopted by: Township Supervisor, Christina Hutchings

Carin Louis, Township Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the above resolution, the original of which is on file in my office, Carin Louis, Clerk, Ross Township, Kalamazoo County, Michigan.